

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY)	
PRACTICE OF LONG ISLAND, PLLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-2977-BMC
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)	
HUMAN SERVICES, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court should dismiss the Complaint for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction because Plaintiff lacks standing to bring its claims against the Departments.	2
II. The Court should dismiss the Complaint for failure to state a claim.....	4
A. Plaintiff fails to identify a discrete, mandatory obligation that the Departments have violated.....	4
B. Plaintiff cannot reasonably dispute that the Departments have taken steps to enforce the Act’s requirements, and any claims about the exercise of that enforcement discretion are nonreviewable.	7
C. Plaintiff’s attempts to obtain wholesale improvement of a government program through court order should be rejected.....	8
III. Plaintiff’s constitutional claims fail as a matter of law.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Benzman v. Whitman,
523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 10

Chambers v. N. Rockland Cent. Sch. Dist.,
815 F. Supp. 2d 753 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 10

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke,
260 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 5

DeFabio v. Hampton Union Free Sch. Dist.,
658 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 9

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... 10

Fulani v. League of Women Voters Education Fund,
882 F.2d 621 (2d. Cir. 1989)..... 3

Haller v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
621 F. Supp. 3d 343 (E.D.N.Y. 2022) 10

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 7, 8

Heldman v. Sobol,
962 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 2

In re Attorney Disciplinary Appeal,
650 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 3

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 8

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 4

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 2

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 9

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
760 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 8

Neurological Surgery Practice of Long Island, PLLC v. Cigna Health and Life Ins. Co.,
No. 2:23-cv-3047-GRB-SIL (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2023) 3

Neurological Surgery Practice of Long Island, PLLC v. Cigna Health and Life Ins. Co.,
No. 2:23-cv-3048-GRB-JMW (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2023) 3

Neurological Surgery Practice of Long Island, PLLC v. Emblemhealth, Inc.,
No. 1:23-cv-3029-JS-SIL (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2023)..... 3

Neurological Surgery Practice of Long Island, PLLC v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield,
No. 2:23-cv-3050-JS-LGD (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2023) 3

*Neurological Surgery Practice of Long Island, PLLC v. United HealthCare Insurance Company
of N.Y.*,
No. 1:23-cv-3007-NRM-PK (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2023)..... 3

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 5, 9

R.R. 1900, LLC v. City of Sacramento,
604 F. Supp. 3d 968 (E.D. Cal. 2022)..... 4

Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Collins,
359 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 8

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 4

Tex. Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
--- F Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 1781801 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2023)..... 6

Turaani v. Wray,
988 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2021) 3

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 10

Yunus v. Robinson,
No. 17-cv-5839-AJN, 2019 WL 168544 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2019) 8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 4, 5, 9

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111 5, 6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-131 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-132 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 9

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 149.510..... 5, 7

Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II, 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021)..... 5

Other Authorities

11A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 2590 (3d ed.) 10

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,
Amendment to the Calendar Year 2023 Fee Guidance for the Federal Independent Dispute
Resolution Process Under the No Surprises Act: Change in Administrative Fee (Dec. 23,
2022), <https://perma.cc/9QCD-FVH4>..... 3, 6

Ctrs. For Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,
Chart Regarding Applicability of the Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Process in
Bifurcated States (Jan. 13, 2023), <https://perma.cc/86R7-N3EM> 7

Ctrs. For Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,
Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Process—Status Update (Apr. 27, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/R2VD-JV2G>..... 6

Letter from Ellen Montz, Director,
Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight to Governor Hochul (July 29,
2022), <https://perma.cc/32LL-CW45> 4
